

JUDICIAL BOARD

UCLA UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS ASSOCIATION

M E M O R A N D U M

FOR THE PRESS

FROM:Chief Justice, Jamail GibbsDATE:June 7, 2019RE:Information: USAC Request for Comment on USA Constitution Article 2.D.2 (title amended)

Information:

On June 5, 2019, the JUDICIAL BOARD received Petition for Consideration (No. 19-8) from The USA Council through USAC President Robert Blake Watson.

The JUDICIAL BOARD has GRANTED the Petition for Consideration (No. 19-8) on the matter of USAC Request for Comment on USA Constitution Article 2.D.2 (titled amended) and will be formally issuing comment.

The JUDICIAL BOARD will be acting in its capacity to comment on matters at the request of the USA Council (see USA Constitution Article VI, Section B, Clause II).

The Judicial Board will issue comment on the following matter:

1. The ambiguity present in USA Constitution Article II, Section D, Clause II.

Given that the Judicial Board's authority to comment on matters at the request of the USA Council is delegated by USA Constitution Article VI, Section B, Clause II, but not instructed by the Official Rules of the Judicial Board, I, Chief Justice Jamail Gibbs, invoke Article X, Section I, Clause A of the Official Rules of the Judicial Board. In doing so, I assume full discretion in administrating the Judicial Board's fulfillment of this enumerated duty. Observing the unique circumstances concerning this non-adversarial matter, the normal processes governing adversarial cases usually considered by this Board will not apply in this matter; thus, the Judicial Board will not hold any hearings. Instead, the Judicial Board will release its comment on the matter to the public following its completion. I will communicate important updates regarding this request for comment to the public via all appropriate mediums. Lastly, feel free to forward any questions or concerns regarding this process to uclajudicialboard@gmail.com.

Please refer to Article X, Section I, Clause A of the Official Rules of the Judicial Board for more information.

The Official Rules of the Judicial Board can be found on the USAC website at: <u>https://usac.ucla.edu/jboard/docs/Judicial%20Board%20Rules%202019.pdf</u>